## 立法會 Legislative Council

LC Paper No. LS94/99-00

## Paper for the House Committee Meeting of the Legislative Council on 3 March 2000

## Legal Service Division Report on Subsidiary Legislation Gazetted on 25 February 2000

**Date of Tabling in LegCo** : 1 March 2000

**Amendment to be made by** : 29 March 2000 (or 5 April 2000 if extended by

resolution)

Hong Kong Sports Development Board (Amendment) Ordinance 2000 Hong Kong Sports Development Board (Amendment) Ordinance 2000 (7 of 2000) (Commencement) Notice 2000 (L.N. 50)

This Notice appoints 1 April 2000 as the day on which the Hong Kong Sports Development Board (Amendment) Ordinance 2000 ("the Amendment Ordinance") shall come into operation.

The purposes of the Amendment Ordinance are -

- (a) to expand the membership of the Hong Kong Sports Development Board; and
- (b) to change the name of the "Amateur Sports Federation and Olympic Committee of Hong Kong" to the "Sports Federation & Olympic Committee of Hong Kong, China".

Prepared by

Ho Ying-chu, Anita Assistant Legal Adviser Legislative Council Secretariat 28 February 2000